
Enquiries to:

Tim Milgate, Democratic Services
West of England Combined Authority Office
Rivergate 3
Temple Way
Bristol, BS1 6ER
Email: democratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk
Tel: 01174286210

A meeting of the

West of England Combined Authority 
Committee

will be held on

Date: Friday, 28 September 2018

Time: 10.30 am

Place: Council Chamber, City Hall, College Green, Bristol

Notice of this meeting is given to members of the West of England Joint Committee as follows

Mayor Tim Bowles, West of England Combined Authority
Cllr Tim Warren, Bath & North East Somerset Council
Mayor Marvin Rees, Bristol City Council
Cllr Toby Savage, South Gloucestershire Council

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk


West of England Combined Authority Committee
Agenda

YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO:-
 Attend all WECA, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business to be dealt with 

would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information.
 Inspect agendas and public reports five days before the date of the meeting
 Inspect agendas, reports and minutes of the WECA and all WECA Committees and Sub-Committees 

for up to six years following a meeting.
 Inspect background papers used to prepare public reports for a period public reports for a period of 

up to four years from the date of the meeting. (A list of background papers to a report is given at the 
end of each report.) A background paper is a document on which the officer has relied in writing the 
report.

 Have access to the public register of names, addresses and wards of all Councillors sitting on 
WECA, Committees and Sub-Committees with details of the membership of all Committees and Sub-
Committees.

 Have a reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports (relating to items to be considered in 
public) made available to the public attending meetings of WECA, Committees and Sub-Committees 

 Have access to a list setting out the decisions making powers the WECA has delegated to
[...]
 
before the meeting. The deadline is 5pm on Monday 24 September 2018.

8. PETITIONS

Any member of the West of England Combined Authority may present a petition at a 
West of England Combined Authority Committee Meeting.

9. BUSINESS PLAN - PROGRESS REPORT 49 - 56

This report provides an update on progress in delivering the West of England Combined 
Authority business plan. 

10. SUPPORTING THE VISITOR ECONOMY 57 - 60

This report presents an opportunity for WECA to support the visitor economy in the West 
of England region.

mailto:democratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk




11. TRANSPORT UPDATE 61 - 66

To update Members on progress with the Bus Strategy, Key Route Network (KRN) and 
Integrated Transport Authority (ITA) functions.

To ask the WECA to approve the recommendation for the West of England Combined 
Authority to form a regional grouping of Transport Authorities with the working title of 
‘Western Gateway’ 

12. INVESTMENT FUND 67 - 88

To seek approval for Investment Fund Feasibility and Development Funding proposals 
and change requests for schemes within the current approved programme. 

13. ADULT EDUCATION BUDGET - INTERIM RESOURCES AND INDICATIVE BUDGET 89 - 98

To seek approval for the indicative 2019/20 budget for the devolved Adult Education 
Budget.

14. ANY OTHER ITEM THE CHAIR DECIDES IS URGENT

Next meeting: Friday, 30 November 2018



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT minutes – 27th July 2018

 

Minutes of the
West of England 

Combined Authority Committee 
on

Friday 27th July 2018

Members:

Mayor Tim Bowles, West of England Combined Authority
Cllr Tim Warren, Bath & North East Somerset Council
Cllr Mhairi Threlfall on behalf of Mayor Marvin Rees, Bristol City Council 
Cllr Toby Savage, South Gloucestershire Council

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



DRAFT minutes – 27th July 2018

1. WELCOME & INTRODUCTIONS

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced his colleagues around 
the table; 

 Councillor Mhairi Threlfall attending on behalf of Mayor Marvin Rees from Bristol 
City Council

 Councillor Toby Savage, from South Gloucestershire Council
 Councillor Tim Warren from Bath and North-East Somerset Council

He drew attention to the evacuation procedure and reminded everyone that the 
meeting was being recorded and will be available on the website following this meeting.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were noted from:
 Mayor Marvin Rees, Bristol City Council
 Professor Stephen West, Chair of the Local Enterprise Partnership

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE LOCALISM ACT 2011
None were declared.

4. MINUTES

Resolved:
The minutes of the meeting on 2nd July 2018 were confirmed as a correct record.

5. CHAIR ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chair extended his thanks to South Gloucestershire Council for hosting this 
meeting at Kingswood Civic Centre, and was keen to share the following positive 
developments in the region:

 Government have announced this week their working relationship with 
WECA on Local Industrial Strategy. This will go a long way in boosting the 
ambitions of clean and sustainable growth. We will be working with many 
different local sectors as well as working closely with the LEP.

 A sum of £220,000 has been granted to set up a new careers hub to help 
improve careers facilities for young people. 

 We have been invited by Channel 4 to bid to become a Creative Hub for 
Channel 4. This has been recognised as a great opportunity and we will be 
working closely to put together a compelling bid with Channel 4.

 With regards the Adult Education Budget, we are pleased to announce that 
government have agreed a devolution of the Adult Education Budget to the 
Combined Authority. This will allow us to plan regionally how the budget is 
spent, and ensure positive and inclusive economic growth.

 
 

6. COMMENTS FROM CHAIR OF LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP

Professor Stephen West gave his apologies for this meeting.
 Pag
[...]
itted by David Redgewell, Stephen Shield and Cllr Michael 
Bell).

As this was an information only report there was no voting. 

10. INVESTMENT FUND PROGRAMME

The Chair introduced the next paper on the Investment Fund Programme. The report 
seeks approval for Investment Fund Feasibility and Development Funding applications 
and change requests for schemes within the current approved programme. The report 
recommended that the committee approve: 

 The funding application for the development of the HIF business case as set out 
in Appendix 1 of the report and allocate up to £1m resource from the Investment 
Fund. 

 The funding applications for the development of skills capital projects by Bath 
and SGS Colleges as set out in Appendix 2 of the report and allocate up to 
£1.19m resource from the Investment Fund. 

 The scheme changes requested as set out in Appendix 4 of the report including 
allocating an additional £400k from the Investment Fund to support development 
of business cases for the key transport schemes supporting the Joint Spatial 
Plan. 

 That the WECA Chief Executive, in consultation with the Regional Mayor, be 
delegated authority to approve the allocation of this funding to relevant activities 
and that the S151 Officer be authorised to make all necessary amendments to 
the WECA Budget and the Mayoral Budget for 2018/19 to support the allocation 
of this funding. Page 10



DRAFT minutes – 27th July 2018

 That authority to submit the HIF bid is delegated to the WECA Director of 
Infrastructure in consultation with equivalent Directors in Bath and North East 
Somerset and Bristol and the relevant s.151s in the three Authorities.

The Chair moved the recommendations.

Cllr Tim Warren seconded the recommendations, commenting that he was happy to 
support investment in the area that would improve the lives of many.

Cllr Mhairi Threlfall stated that she supported all the proposals, drawing particular 
attention to the Temple Meads to Keynsham packag
[...]
l authority has decided it cannot provide the subsidy necessary 
to make this service viable.

The local authority’s advice to Mangotsfield residents who need to get to Southmead Hospital 
by public transport is “to interchange at Fishponds or Staple Hill with the 17 service, at UWE 
with the 77 service or at Bristol Parkway with the 77 or 82 service”.

I do not know how many of you regularly use buses and have direct experience of their 
reliability. Very few who do will be confident about relying on two buses to reach hospitals in 
a timely fashion. This comes at a time when the NHS is complaining about the cost on 
missed appointments.

Even if the #10 is not very widely used, as is claimed, it provides a lifeline to those living in 
Mangotsfield who rely on public transport to Hospital whether as a member of staff, out- 
patient or visitor.

This Authority has public transport responsibilities. I would suggest that a top priority for public 
transport is connecting residents with local hospitals. I urge you to intervene – working with 
the local authority or other bus companies – to make sure that this lifeline is not withdrawn in 
September.

Page 50



ITEM 9 – Business Plan Progress Report

 

ITEM: 9

REPORT TO: WEST OF ENGLAND COMBINED AUTHORITY

DATE: 28 SEPTEMBER 2018

REPORT TITLE: WEST OF ENGLAND COMBINED AUTHORITY 
BUSINESS PLAN – PROGRESS REPORT

AUTHOR: JESSICA LEE, HEAD OF STRATEGY & POLICY

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report provides an update on progress in delivering the West of England Combined 
Authority business plan. 

2. Background

2.1 The West of England Combined Authority 2018/19 business plan was agreed by WECA and 
the Joint Committee on 1st June 2018. 

2.2 The business plan supports delivery of the operating framework agreed by WECA and the 
Joint Committee on 18th April 2018. It sets out the key deliverables during 18/19 for skills, 
business support and infrastructure, as well as the enabling corporate activities.

2.3 For each 
[...]
igures from 2015 
show that:
 Visitor related spend topped £2.13 billion 
 The Visitor Economy accounted for 44,996 jobs (33,257 FTEs) – 8% of total employment 

(10% in Bristol and Bath)
 Bristol hosted 2.3 million staying visitors in 2015 - Bath hosted 1.1 million
 There were 11.6 and 4.6 million day-visitors to Bristol and Bath respectively

2.2 Bristol Airport handled over 7.5 million passengers in 2016, employed 3,392 people in 52 
companies and has seen year on year growth continue at a rate of 11.3% per annum

2.3 2017 was a record year for inbound tourism in the UK with an increase of up 4 per cent to 
39.2 million total visits, according to new VisitBritain figures

2.4 Local tourism initiatives are largely managed by Destination Management Organisations 
(DMOs). In 2017/2018 a two-city marketing approach was explored by two of the local 
DMOs, working closely with Bristol Airport and the Bristol & Bath Cultural Destinations 
project. Longer term return on investment is anticipated to demonstrate increased bookings, 
visitor numbers and development of additional flight routes.an

2.5 Inward investment into the Region is managed separately through Invest in Bristol and Bath 
(IBB). A review of IBB is currently underway and will be reported to the West of England 
Joint Committee in November 2018.

Page 59

Agenda Item 10



ITEM 10 – Supporting the Visitor Economy

2.6 A West of England Cultural Strategy is being developed, and a supplier will shortly be 
appointed to commence this work, with a view to delivery in early 2019. The scope of the 
strategy will include exploring the contribution of the visitor economy to regional economic 
growth.

2.7 It is proposed that, noting the value of the visitor economy to the region from both tourists 
and business visitors, WECA explores the benefits of a more regional approach to marketing 
the area through the provision of funding for two initiatives:

2.8 Regional tourism promotional exercise 

2.8.1 A regional tou
[...]
d Authority Order 2017 includes an economic development 
and regeneration function for WECA that explicitly provides WECA with ‘The power under 
s144 of the Local Government Act 1972 (the power to encourage visitors and provide 
conference and other facilities’

Advice given by: Shahzia Daya, Director of Legal and Democratic Services 

Land/Property Implications;

10 None arising directly from this report

Human Resources Implications:

11 None arising directly from this report
Page 61



ITEM 10 – Supporting the Visitor Economy

Recommendation:

It is recommended that the West of England Combined Authority agrees:

1. To allocate a total of up to £80K from the WECA investment fund to support the regional 
tourism promotional exercise identified in paragraph 2.8 of this report.

2. To allocate a total of up to £20K from the WECA investment fund to support the regional 
visitor economy study identified in paragraph 2.9.1 of this report

3. To delegate to the West of England Combined Authority Chief Executive, in consultation 
with the West of England Chief Executives, authority to make all necessary 
arrangements for the allocation and application of this funding in accordance with the 
objectives set out in this report.

4. To request the WECA Chief Executive bring report back to WECA upon completion of 
the projects setting out the outcomes and options available as appropriate.

5. To delegate to the Section 151 Officer to make all necessary amendments to the WECA 
and Mayoral Budgets as appropriate to reflect the approved allocation of investment 
funding

Report Author: 
Jessica Lee, Head of Strategy & Policy, West of England Combined Authority

West of England Combined Authority Contact:
Any person seeking background information relating to this item should seek the assistance of the 
contact officer for the meeting who is Tim Milgate, who is available by telephoning 0117 428 6210, 
emailing democratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk or by writing to West of En
[...]
a, Director of Legal and Democratic Services, WECA

Land/Property Implications;

45. There are no implications arising from this report.

Human Resources Implications:

46. The Bus Strategy, Key Route Network and ITA functions work is a joint project with 
resources provided by all four local authorities and WECA, supported by external 
consultants providing technical expertise.

Recommendation:

The WECA is recommended to: -

47. Note the ongoing work and provide views on the Bus Strategy, Key Route Network and ITA 
functions.

48. To approve West of England Combined Authorities’ participation in the Western Gateway 
regional transport grouping. 

49. To note that work continues in developing the Terms of Reference and draft prospectus for 
the Western Gateway Regional Transport Grouping

50. To appoint the Mayor to represent the Authority on the regional transport grouping 
Partnership Board and the Deputy Mayor as nominated deputy. 

51. To authorise the Director of Infrastructure to represent the Council on the regional transport 
grouping Senior Officer Group.

Report Author: David Carter – Director of Infrastructure & Jason Humm – Head of 
Transport 

Background Papers

None

West of England Combined Authority Contact: 
Any person seeking background information relating to this item should seek the assistance of the Contact 
Officer for the meeting who is Tim Milgate on 0117 426210; writing to West of England Combined Authority, 
3 Rivergate, Temple Way, Bristol BS1 6ER; email: democratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk

Page 68

mailto:democratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk


 

ITEM 12 – Investment Fund

4

 

ITEM: 12

REPORT TO: WEST OF ENGLAND COMBINED AUTHORITY 

DATE: 28 SEPTEMBER 2018

REPORT TITLE:  INVESTMENT FUND 

AUTHOR: TIM RICHENS, INTERIM DIRECTOR OF INVESTMENT 
AND CORPORATE SERVICES

Purpose of Report 

1 To seek approval for Investment Fund Feasibility and Development Funding proposals and 
change requests for schemes within the current approved programme. 

Background 

2 The West of England Devolution Deal secured £900m for the creation of an Investment 
Fund forming part of a wider investment programme for the region.  Aligned to regional 
strategies, the objective for this investment programme is to boost and strengthen economic 
growth in the West of England Combined Authority area through delivering: 

 Effective, resilient infrastructure; 
 World class skills for employment; and
 Businesses that succeed 

3 The Committee have previously approved for a number of feasibility studies and business 
cases for strategically important infrastructure, business and skills related projects, together 
with an allocation to support a funding bid for the MetroWest rail programme.  Further 
investment proposals for business and skills, together with a revised proposal in respect of 
the MetroWest rail funding, are set out in this report.

Current Investment Fund Programme

4 The current approved Investment Fund programme is shown in Appendix 1. A set of 
delegations were agreed at the WECA Committee in June 2018 to enable lower level 
scheme changes to be approved by the WECA Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Directors Board, being the Directors of WECA and the constituent authorities. This process 
has now been enacted and the changes which have been approved are shown in Appendix 
2 for information. One change related to the Joint Spatial Plan (JSP) Mitigation Outline 
Business Cases, which is summarised below, is outside of the tolerances for delegation and 
requires WECA Committee approval. 

Page 69

Agenda Item 12



 

ITEM 12 – Investment Fund

Change:  Slippage of milestones for finalising Option Assessment Reports and completion 
of Outline Business Cases of 4 months (both to September) with project completion delayed 
by 3 months to December 2018 with completion of public consultation on transport options. 

Stated Reason for Change: Study milestones have been amended to reflect the n
[...]
ECA Committee approves:

1 The change request for the JSP Mitigation Outline Business Cases set out in paragraph 4. 

2 The allocation of £100K from the Investment Fund revenue to support the development of 
a feasibility study to progress the Talent Institutes.

Page 72



 

ITEM 12 – Investment Fund

3 The provisional allocation of £4.5M from the Investment Fund to support a bid to the 
European Social Fund to establish a skills innovation fund, and subject to a future Full 
Business Case proposal should the bid be successful.

4 The continued allocation of up to £6M to support a funding solution for the MetroWest Phase 
1(b) funding gap, subject to a revised gateway decision for the project in November 2018.

5 The WECA Chief Executive, in consultation with the WECA Mayor, be delegated authority 
to finalise the detailed allocation of the Talent Institutes feasibility funding and the sign-off 
for the final Skills Innovation Fund Bid.

Report Author: Tim Richens, Interim Director of Investments and Corporate Services

West of England Combined Authority Contact: 
Any person seeking background information relating to this item should contact the WECA office by 
telephoning Tim Milgate on 0117 426210; writing to West of England Combined Authority, 3 Rivergate, 
Temple Way, Bristol BS1 6ER; email: democratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk

Page 73

mailto:democratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Item 12 – Investment Fund – Appendix 1

Appendix 1 – Investment Fund Programme

Investment Fund Programme 17/18
£000s Grant 

Claim

Southern Orbital BCC Revenue OBC - 250 - 250 On hold
Mass Transit Options BCC Revenue FSR - 300 - 300 Dec-18
East of Bath Strategic Link B&NES Revenue Prospectus 20 120 110 250 Apr 20
Freezing Hill/A420 Junction B&NES Revenue FBC 10 90 - 100 Jul-18
Bristol Temple Meads Masterplan BCC Revenue FSR - 889 1,111 2,000 Dec-19
Wraxall Road Roundabout Improvements and Signalisation SGC Revenue FSR 25 175 

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the  
West of England Combined 
Authority Committee , Friday, 28 
September 2018 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Members: 
 
Mayor Tim Bowles, West of England Combined Authority 
Cllr Tim Warren, Bath & North East Somerset Council 
Mayor Marvin Rees, Bristol City Council 
Cllr Toby Savage, South Gloucestershire Council 
 
 



 

2 

  
1   EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 
 The Evacuation Procedure for the venue was set out and announced by the Chair. 

  
2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced his colleagues around the table:  

  
• Mayor Marvin Rees from Bristol City Council;  
• Councillor Toby Savage from South Gloucestershire Council;  
• Councillor Tim Warren from Bath and North East Somerset Council.  
  
Apologies had been received from Professor Steve West the Chair of the Local Enterprise 
Partnership. 
  

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE LOCALISM ACTION 2011  
 

 No declarations of interest were declared. 
  

4   MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2018 were agreed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 
  

5   CHAIR ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 The Chair informed everybody present that the meeting was being recorded and would be 
available the next working day and that anyone who did not wish to be filmed was asked to 
indicate this to the cameraman.  
  
The Chair thanked Bristol City Council for hosting the meeting, and shared the following news 
about the Combined Authority’s activities:  
  
• The Combined Authority had received excellent feedback from participants in the Future 
Bright project.  
• The West of England had been announced as part of wave two of Local Industrial Strategy 
development;  
• The Combined Authority, in partnership with the Careers and Enterprise Company had 
launched one of the 20 careers hubs as set out in the Government’s career strategy. This 
would include 25 schools and colleges in the area;  
• The Chair reported the completion of a number of Local Growth Fund (LGF) schemes 
including Aztec West Roundabout and Saw Close Public Realm in Bath. 
  

6   COMMENTS FROM CHAIR OF LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP  
 

 The Chair of the Local Enterprise Partnership, Professor Steve West, had given his apologies 
for the meeting. 
  

7   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC  
 

 Six questions, as listed below, had been submitted for which written answers had been 
provided. 
  
1. David Kernick, 6/7 Bus Service;  



 

3 

2. Dave Redgewell, Bus and Rail Services;  
3. Andy Birkett, Metrowest  
4. Cllr Gary Hopkins, EU Funding;  
5. Cllr Dine Romero, Western Gateway Shadow Sub-national Transport Body benefits;  
6. Cllr Claire Young, Regional Approach to Marketing.  
  
The full text of the questions and replies was made available on the Authority’s website 
following the meeting.  
  
Nine statements had been received and members of the public who had submitted 
statements were invited to speak in the order in which their statements had been received, as 
follows:  
  
1. Cllr Michael Bell, Petition for saving the No 10 bus;  
2. David Redgewell, West of England Transport Issues;  
3. David Redgewell, Bus Strategy formation;  
4. Martin Garrett, Transport Update;  
5. David Redgewell, Additional bus subsidy for evening and weekend services;  
6. Professor Neil Sammells, Support for Talent Institutes and Skills Innovation Fund;  
7. Professor Hugh Brady, Support for WECA proposal on Talent Institutes; 8. Cllr Michael 
Bell, Number 10 bus service from Mangotsfield to hospital;  
9. Christina Biggs, Local Transport Issues;  
  
The full text of the statements was made available on the Authority’s website following the 
meeting. 
  

8   PETITIONS  
 

 No petitions had been received from Members of the Committee. 
  

9   BUSINESS PLAN - PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 The Chair introduced a report providing an update on progress in delivering the West of 
England Combined Authority business plan.  
  
The report stated that the West of England Combined Authority 2018/19 business plan had 
been endorsed by both the West of England Combined Authority Committee and the Joint 
Committee at their meetings on 1 June 2018. It was proposed to bring forward quarterly 
updates to the Local Enterprise Partnership Board, Overview & Scrutiny Committee, the 
Combined Authority’s Committee and the Joint Committee. This was the first quarter’s 
update.  
  
The Business Plan sets out the key deliverables during 2018/19 for skills, business support 
and infrastructure as well as the enabling corporate activities. 
  
For each Directorate the report highlighted key achievements and detailed any significant 
exceptions to delivery together with any mitigating activities.  
  
Mayor Marvin Rees stated that the importance of the document was that it was 
complementary to other schemes and strategies and would strengthen the local network. 
Mayor Tim Bowles agreed that the actions would be felt across the region including in the 
voluntary sector. Councillor Tim Warren stated that this would help the region become a 
better area to live in and was a great example of joined-up thinking and avoiding duplication. 
  
Councillor Toby Savage agreed that it was complementary to other projects including the 



 

4 

strong start that had been made on Future Bright.  
  
Agreed:  
  
That the update on the business plan be noted. 
  

10   SUPPORTING THE VISITOR ECONOMY  
 

 The Chair moved a report which presented an opportunity for the West of England Combined 
Authority to support the visitor economy in the West of England Region. The proposal was 
seconded by Councillor Toby Savage. 
  
The report stated that the visitor economy was a key contributor to the West of England 
region. The report proposed that the Combined Authority explored the benefits of a more 
regional approach to marketing the area through the provision of funding for two initiatives, 
namely a regional tourism promotional exercise and a regional visitor economy study.  
  
Councillor Tim Warren stated that the visitor economy is vitally important in Bath and North 
East Somerset, however, a gap existed with the corporate business visitors for the period 
Monday – Thursday. Mayor Bowles stated that there were lots of business people that could 
be attracted due to the excellent conference facilities available. Mayor Marvin Rees agreed 
that part of the reason for the attraction was the motorway links and showcasing industrial or 
destination offer.  
  
Councillor Toby Savage agreed that South Gloucestershire already had lots of attractions for 
the weekend tourist such as Aerospace Museum, Wild Place, The Wave and it was precisely 
the correct time to bring forward such an initiative.  
  
The Chair moved to the voting which was in line with the constitution.  
  
The following was approved:  
  
Unanimous decision of Constituent Authorities Excluding Mayor  
1. To allocate a total of up to £80K from the WECA investment fund to support the regional 
tourism promotional exercise identified in paragraph 2.8 of this report.  
2. To allocate a total of up to £20K from the WECA investment fund to support the regional 
visitor economy study identified in paragraph 2.9.1 of this report.  
  
Majority decision of Constituent authorities and the Combined Authority Mayor:  
3. To delegate to the West of England Combined Authority Chief Executive, in consultation 
with the West of England Chief Executives, authority to make all necessary arrangements for 
the allocation and application of this funding in accordance with the objectives set out in this 
report.  
4. To request the WECA Chief Executive bring a report back to WECA upon completion of the 
projects setting out the outcomes and options available as appropriate.  
5. To delegate to the Section 151 Officer to make all necessary amendments to the WECA 
and Mayoral Budgets as appropriate to reflect the approved allocation of investment funding. 
  

11   TRANSPORT UPDATE  
 

 The Chair introduced a report updating members on the progress with the Bus Strategy, Key 
Route Network and Integrated Transport Authority (ITA) functions. The report also requested 
the Authority to approve the recommendation to approve an informal regional grouping of 
Transport Authorities to discuss transport issues.  
  



 

5 

The recommendation was moved by Mayor Bowles and seconded by Councillor Tim Warren.  
  
Tim Warren stated that he was delighted to see the Bus Strategy moving ahead and that 
collaboration in these types of projects was the only way forward. Mayor Marvin Rees agreed 
that this would bring much needed investment and time.  
  
Councillor Toby Savage stated that the Integrated Transport Authority (ITA) functions was an 
opportunity to do things better, avoid duplication and reduce the costs to the taxpayers.  
  
The Chair moved to the voting which was in line with the constitution.  
  
The following was approved:  
  
Recommendations 1 & 3 - No vote for noting  
1. Note the ongoing work and provide views on the Bus Strategy, Key Route Network and ITA 
functions.  
3. To note that work continues in developing the Terms of Reference and draft prospectus for 
the informal Regional Transport Grouping, also known as the “Western Gateway”.  
  
Recommendations 2, 4, & 5 - simple majority of constituent authorities to include Mayor  
2. To approve West of England Combined Authorities’ participation in the informal regional 
transport grouping, also known as the “Western Gateway”. 4. To appoint the Mayor to 
represent the Authority on the regional transport grouping Partnership Board and the Deputy 
Mayor as his nominated deputy. 5. To authorise the Director of Infrastructure to represent the 
Authority on the regional transport grouping Senior Officer Group. 
  

12   INVESTMENT FUND  
 

 The Chair introduced a report seeking approval for Investment Fund Feasibility and 
Development Funding proposals and change requests for schemes within the current 
approved programme.  
  
The Committee had previously approved a number of feasibility studies and business cases 
for strategically important infrastructure, business and skills projects, together with an 
allocation to support a funding bid for the Metrowest rail programme. Further investment 
proposals for business and skills, together with a revised proposal in respect of the 
MetroWest rail funding, were set out in the report.  
  
The Chair moved the recommendations which were seconded by Councillor Toby Savage. 
  
Councillor Savage stated that he was excited by the prospect of the establishment of three 
Talent Institutes across the region with up to £100k being proposed for an initial feasibility 
study. Councillor Tim Warren concurred with this sentiment.  
  
It was proposed that the words “in consultation with the Chief Executives of the three 
Constituent Councils” be added to recommendation 2. This was agreed in line with the 
constitution.  
  
The Chair moved to the voting which was in line with the constitution.  
  
The following was approved:  
  
Recommendations 1 & 5 – Majority Vote of the constituent authorities including the Mayor  
1. The change request for the JSP Mitigation Outline Business Cases set out in paragraph 4.  
  



 

6 

Recommendations 2-3 – unanimous decision of the 3 constituent authorities, excluding Mayor  
2. The allocation of £100K from the Investment Fund revenue to support the development of a 
feasibility study to progress the Talent Institutes in consultation with the Chief Executives of 
the local authorities.  
3. The provisional allocation of £4.5M from the Investment Fund to support a bid to the 
European Social Fund to establish a skills innovation fund, and subject to a future Full 
Business Case proposal should the bid be successful.  
  
Recommendation 4 – Unanimous Decision of the 3 constituent authorities excluding the 
Mayor  
4. The continued allocation of up to £6M to support a funding solution for the MetroWest 
Phase 1(b) funding gap, subject to a revised gateway decision for the project in November 
2018.  
  
Recommendations 1 & 5 – Majority Vote of the constituent authorities including the Mayor  
5. The WECA Chief Executive, in consultation with the WECA Mayor, be delegated authority 
to finalise the detailed allocation of the Talent Institutes feasibility funding and the sign-off for 
the final Skills Innovation Fund Bid. 
  

13   ADULT EDUCATION BUDGET - INTERIM RESOURCES AND INDICATIVE BUDGET  
 

 The Chair introduced a report seeking approval for the indicative 2019/20 budget for the 
devolved Adult Education Budget.  
  
The report stated that on 11 June 2018 the Department for Education (DfE) confirmed that the 
Combined Authority would be ready for the 2019/20 academic year. Development funding 
had been secured to cover the period April 2018 to July 2019. This funding would enable the 
Combined Authority to prepare properly for the 2019/20 academic year. From 1 August 2019 
onwards the Combined Authority would assume full management and administration of the 
Adult Education Budget (AEB) funded provision.  
  
The indicative budget for the 2019/20 academic year would be £524,000. The funding for this 
resource would be sourced through top slicing of the AEB allocation.  
  
The recommendations were moved by the Chair and seconded by Councillor Tim Warren. 
Councillor Warren stated that this would enable more local people to study something useful 
that would enable them to leave college and go straight into work.  
  
The Chair moved to the voting which was in line with the constitution.  
  
The following was approved:  
  
Recommendation 1 was for noting and required no decision  
  
The Committee was asked to:  
1. Note the required AEB implementation resource  
  
Recommendation 2 required a unanimous decision of the 3 constituent Authorities excluding 
the Mayor  
  
The Committee was asked to:  
2. Approve the indicative budget for the 2019/20 academic year 
  

14   ANY OTHER ITEM THE CHAIR DECIDES IS URGENT  
 



 

7 

 There were no urgent items and the meeting was closed at 11:16am. 
  

15   WECA - 28 SEPT - PUBLIC STATEMENTS  
  

 Signed: 
 
 
Date: 
 
 
 

 
 


